

No. 14-1175

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME  
COURT OF NEVADA

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AND 39 OTHER  
STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

ELBERT LIN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
EL@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

J. ZAK RITCHIE  
*Assistant Attorney  
General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed at end]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
I. <i>Hall</i> Conflicts with This Court's Reliance on the Structure of the Constitution in Sovereign Immunity Cases.....	5
II. <i>Hall</i> Conflicts with This Court's Reliance on the History of Sovereign Immunity.....	9
III. <i>Hall</i> Conflicts with the Interests that Underlie Sovereign Immunity.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857) .....	18
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	6, 10
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) .....	6, 7
<i>Cunningham v. Macon &amp; Brunswick R.R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883) .....	18
<i>Faulkner v. University of Tennessee</i> , 627 So. 2d 362 (Ala. 1992), .....	23
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	1, 6, 7, 11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	21, 24
<i>Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944) .....	18
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	9, 18, 20
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	1, 22
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 .....	6, 7
<i>McDonnell v. Illinois</i> , 725 A. 2d 126 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div 1999) ..	23

<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (1781) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Superior Court of</i> , <i>California</i> , 2015 WL 981686 (U.S. Mar. 4, 2015) .....	23
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 .....	10
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp;</i> <i>Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	2
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	4
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	6
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 .....	10, 15
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	18, 23
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	9
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	8
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2 .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Gov't Code § 860.2 .....	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. 41.035.....	22

## Other Authorities

- Amy Woolhandler, *Interstate Sovereign Immunity*,  
2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 249.....8, 16
- Debates in the Several State Conventions on the  
Adoption of the Federal Constitution (J.  
Elliot 2d. ed. 1836) .....14, 15
- The Documentary History of the Supreme Court  
(Maeva Marcus ed., 1992).....8, 16
- Emmerich de Vattel, THE LAW OF NATIONS OR  
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF NATURE APPLIED  
TO THE CONDUCT AND AFFAIRS OF NATIONS  
AND SOVEREIGNS (J.Chitty ed., 1883) .....13–14
- The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (C.  
Rossiter ed., 1961). .....15
- W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF  
ENGLAND (1765) .....11
